GREENVILLE COUNTY, SC EQUITY INDEX

This index lists only the names of the major parties. Equity Court files
frequently, but not always, contain specific family information. Equity bills
for partitions and petitions for appointment of guardians, in particular, are of
great genealogical value. Any of the equity files listed below can be ordered
from the Reference and Research Division, South Carolina Department of
Archives and History, P.O. Box 11669, South Carolina 29211-1669. As a
first step, one would be well advised first to inquire as to the number of
pages in the file of interest.
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GREENVILLE COUNTY EQUITY COURT RECORDS, VOLUME "B" 1822-1869
(Continued from Volume X1V, Number 4, November 2000)

Transcribed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road 29322

Note: These files can be ordered from the Reference & Research Division, South Carolina Department
of Archives & History, PO Box 11669, Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1669

Name(s) of Parties Record Date Roll
Cause of Action

Irvine, E S Bill 1848 162
VS for Injunction, Discovery & Relief

Chaney Stroud

Here ends the I's.

Jackson, D et ux, et al Bill 1824 6
S for Account, Security & ne exeat

John Barrett et al

Johnson, Andrew Bill 1829 36
VS for Partition

Thomas Crymes et al Admrs

Jones, Samuel Bill 1838 87
Vs for Relief, Specific Performance &

James Mays Discovery

Joorr, Ann Petition 1836 29

Ex Parte for Trustee

Joyce, Ann Petition 1836 31

Ex Parte for Appointment of Guardian

Jones, James Admr &c Petition 1840 48

Ex Parte to Sell Land

Jenkins, Thomas S' et al Bill 1827 26
Vs for Discover & Relief

Owen Jenkins et al

Jenkins, Thomas J' et al Bill 1827 26

VS
Owen Jenkins et al
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for Discover & Relief
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Jones, Lazarus et ux, et al
S
Wheaton Merritt

J ones, Lazarus et al
VS
Wheaton Merritt

Joyce, Robert A etal
VS
David Herring

Jordan, Micajah
Ex Parte

Jenkins, Jas. L
Ex Parte

James, Joseph
Ex Parte

J ones, John J
Ex Parte

Jones, Ammbrose
VS
Dennis Tippin

Johns, Susannah et al
VS
Kezannah Pickett

Johns, Matilda et al

S
Kezannah Pickett

Johns, Malachi et al
VS
Kezannah Pickett

Johns, Joseph et al
Vs
Kezannah Pickett

Bill
for Account, Partition and Relief

Bill
for Account, Partition and Relief

Bill
for Injunction, Relief &c

Petition
for Partition

Petition
for Appointment of Guardian

Petition
for Appointment of Guardian

Petition

for Appointment of Guardian
Bill

for Discovery and Relief

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

Bill
for Discivery and Relief

Bill
for Discivery and Relief

Bill
for Discivery and Relief

1828

1828

1840

1839

1842

1842

1842

1824

1824

1824

1824

1824
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31

31

94

47

41

77

78



Johns, Benjamin et al
Vs
Kezannah Pickett

Johns, Elvira et al
VS
Kezannah Pickett

Jones, James Admr et al
VS
Daniel Welch et al

Jenkins, Owen et al
VS
John H. Harrison et ux, et al

Justice, William et al

VS
Jesse R. Fritz

Justice, Harriett et al

VS
Jesse R. Fritz

Jones, John
VS
Joseph Sowell

Johns, Susannah et al
VS
William Pickett

Johns, Matilda et al
VS
William Pickett

Johns, Malachi et al
Vs
William Pickett

Johns, Joseph et al
Vs
William Pickett
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Bill
for Discivery and Relief

Bill
for Discivery and Relief

Bill
for Account, Partition, and ne exeuet

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

Bill

to Revoke Guardianship,

for Discovery, Account, and a "ne exeat"
Bill

to Revoke Guardianship,

for Discovery, Account, and a "ne exeat"
Bill

to Account and Relief

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

Bill
for Discivery and Relief

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

1824

1824

1827

1827

1828

1828

1829

1832

1832

1832

1832

23

26

30

30

39

61

61

61

61
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Johns, Benjamin et al
S
William Pickett

Johns, Elvira et al

VS
William Pickett

Jennings, John B et al

VS
George T. Hughes

Jennings, Nancy etal
S
George T. Hughes

Jones, Tempe et al

Vs.
B. Chick

Jones, Tempe et al

vs.
B. Chick

Joyce, John H et al

VS
E A M Ramsey

Joyce, John H etal

VS
E A M Ramsey

James, Elizabeth et al

VS
W. D. Wood

James, Mary etal

VS
W. D. Wood

James, Baylis et al

VS
W. D. Wood

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

Bill
for Discovery and Relief

Bill
for Partition and Sale of Real Estate

Bill
for Partition and Sale of Real Estate

Bill
for Partition &c

Bill
for Partition &c

Bill
for Account, Relief &c

Bill
for Account, Relief &c

Bill
for Partition

Bill
for Partition

Bill
for Partition

1832

1832

1841

1841

1841

1841

1841

1841

1842

1842

1842
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61

61

97

97

102

102

104

104

112

112

112



James, John et al

Vs
W. D. Wood

James, Caroline etal
VS
W. D. Wood

James, Nancy et al
VS
Wiley D. Wood

Joyce, Andrew J. et ux
VS
Temperance Gunnels

Johnson, William
VS
Lewis H Dickey

Jones, E P
Ex Parte

Kilgore, Benj et al
VS
Elizabeth P. Cureton

Kilgore, Josiah et al
VS
Jane Morgan by Pro Ami

Kilgore, Josiah
VS
L L Westmoreland

Kilgore, J
VS
A. Fowler

Kilgore, Josiah et al
VS
Hartwell Lester et al

Bill
for Partition

Bill
for Partition

Bill
furParcition

Bill
for Injunction & Relief

Bill
for Injunction & Relief

Petition
for Payment of Costs

Here ends the J's.

Bill
for Partition

Bill
for Setdement of Estate

Bill
for Account & Relief

Bill
for Relief & Injunction

Bill
for Relief & ne exeat

1842

1842

1842

1845

1846

1850

1828

1842

1844

1844
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112

112

112

143

134

144

103

108

1843 114

118

130

163
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Kilgore, Benjamin Bill 1841 103

VS for Relief, Account &c
Jno P. Moon et a/Exrs

King, G. W. etal Bill 1842 112

VS for Partition &c
Elizabeth Bailey etal

King, Nancy et al Bill 1842 112

S for Partition &c
Elizabeth Bailey etal
Here ends the K's

FAMILY GROUPS AND FAMILY CONNECTIONS FROM COUNTY COURT RECORDS
Contributed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello SC 29322

Contibutor's note: The intent and purpose of this contribution is to expose family groups and family
connections from the various types of court records from the upstate counties of South Carolina. The
county and the type of record will be carefully identified. The wording, sentence structure (or lack
thereof), and punctuation (or lack thereof) of original documents will be followed as closely as possible.
Information within a document that is not essential nor relevant to the genealogical content will be
elided, as indicated by successive dots, i.e., .... Statements or individual words not in the original
document will be enclosed by square brackets []. Names, places and dates are sometimes set in
boldface type by the contributor for purposes of highlighting and emphasis.

SPARTANBURG COUNTY

Contributor's Note: The immediately preceeding issue of this Quarterly (August 2003, p.135) contained
the Will of William Buys (Buis, Buise), which was proven Sepetember 2, 1800 in Spartanburg District.
He died possesed of 733 acres of land which he willed to his wife during her lifetime or widowhood.

It now appears some of the estate papers of one William Byars were intermingled with the Buise estate
papers, particularly the citation for the administration of the estate of William Byars in September, 1819.
This contributor mistakenly assumed that the name Buis had morphed into the name Byars,

and he included the Byars papers (with some reservations) as part of the Buis eatate. This assumption
was wrong. Some additional documents, presented below, reveal that the estate of William Buis was
finally settled in 1832. It is interesting to note that the Probate Court judge confused the name Buis

with the name Byers in his order to sell the personal estate.

Spartanburg District, SC, Probate Court, File No.474, Estate of William Buis, Dec'd (1800), Abraham
Buis, Adm'r
Order for Sale of Personal Propetiy of William Buis, | une 11, 1832
South Carolina, Spartanburgh District} By W™ Trimmier, Esg. Ordinary for theDistrict aforesaid.
WHEREAS Abram Byers Exor of the Goods and Chattels of William Byers deceased, has
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