## **GREENVILLE COUNTY, SC EQUITY INDEX**

This index lists only the names of the major parties. Equity Court files frequently, but not always, contain specific family information. Equity bills for partitions and petitions for appointment of guardians, in particular, are of great genealogical value. Any of the equity files listed below can be ordered from the Reference and Research Division, South Carolina Department of Archives and History, P.O. Box 11669, South Carolina 29211-1669. As a first step, one would be well advised first to inquire as to the number of pages in the file of interest.

## GREENVILLE COUNTY EQUITY COURT RECORDS, VOLUME "B" 1822-1869

(Continued from Volume XIV, Number 4, November 2000)

Transcribed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road 29322

Note: These files can be ordered from the Reference & Research Division, South Carolina Department of Archives & History, PO Box 11669, Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1669

Name(s) of Parties	Record	Date	Roll
	Cause of Action		
Irvine, E S	Bill for Injunction, Discovery & Relief	1848	162
Chaney Stroud	for injunction, Discovery & Rener		
	Here ends the I's.		
Jackson, D et ux, et al	Bill	1824	6
vs John Barrett <i>et al</i>	for Account, Security & ne exeat		
Johnson, Andrew	Bill	1829	36
vs Thomas Crymes <i>et al</i> Admrs	for Partition		
Jones, Samuel	Bill	1838	87
vs James Mays	for Relief, Specific Performance & Discovery		
Joorr, Ann	Petition	1836	29
Ex Parte	for Trustee		
Joyce, Ann	Petition	1836	31
Ex Parte	for Appointment of Guardian		
Jones, James Admr &c	Petition	1840	48
Ex Parte	to Sell Land		
Jenkins, Thomas S <sup>r</sup> et al	Bill	1827	26
vs Owen Jenkins <i>et al</i>	for Discover & Relief		
Jenkins, Thomas J <sup>r</sup> et al	Bill	1827	26
vs Owen Jenkins <i>et al</i>	for Discover & Relief		

Upper South Carolina Genealogy & History, November 2003, Vol. XVII, No.4

Jones, Lazarus <i>et ux, et al</i> vs Wheaton Merritt	Bill for Account, Partition and Relief	1828	31
J ones, Lazarus <i>et al</i> vs Wheaton Merritt	Bill for Account, Partition and Relief	1828	31
Joyce, Robert A et al vs David Herring	Bill for Injunction, Relief &c	1840	94
Jordan, Micajah Ex Parte	Petition for Partition	1839	47
Jenkins, Jas. L Ex Parte	Petition for Appointment of Guardian	1842	41
James, Joseph Ex Parte	Petition for Appointment of Guardian	1842	77
J ones, John J Ex Parte	Petition for Appointment of Guardian	1842	78
Jones, Ammbrose vs Dennis Tippin	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1824	5
Johns, Susannah <i>et al</i> vs Kezannah Pickett	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1824	8
Johns, Matilda <i>et al</i> vs Kezannah Pickett	Bill for Discivery and Relief	1824	8
Johns, Malachi <i>et al</i> vs Kezannah Pickett	Bill for Discivery and Relief	1824	8
Johns, Joseph <i>et al</i> vs Kezannah Pickett	Bill for Discivery and Relief	1824	8

Johns, Benjamin <i>et al</i> vs Kezannah Pickett	Bill for Discivery and Relief	1824	8
Johns, Elvira <i>et al</i> vs Kezannah Pickett	Bill for Discivery and Relief	1824	8
Jones, James Admr <i>et al</i> vs Daniel Welch <i>et al</i>	Bill for Account, Partition, and ne exeuet	1827	23
Jenkins, Owen <i>et al</i> vs John H. Harrison <i>et ux, et al</i>	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1827	26
Justice, William et al vs Jesse R. Fritz	Bill to Revoke Guardianship, for Discovery, Account, and a "ne exeat"	1828	30
Justice, Harriett <i>et al</i> vs Jesse R. Fritz	Bill to Revoke Guardianship, for Discovery, Account, and a "ne exeat"	1828	30
Jones, John vs Joseph Sowell	Bill to Account and Relief	1829	39
Johns, Susannah <i>et al</i> vs William Pickett	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1832	61
Johns, Matilda <i>et al</i> vs William Pickett	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1832	61
Johns, Malachi <i>et al</i> vs William Pickett	Bill for Discivery and Relief	1832	61
Johns, Joseph <i>et al</i> vs William Pickett	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1832	61

Johns, Benjamin <i>et al</i> vs William Pickett	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1832	61
Johns, Elvira <i>et al</i> vs William Pickett	Bill for Discovery and Relief	1832	61
Jennings, John B <i>et al</i> vs George T. Hughes	Bill for Partition and Sale of Real Estate	1841	97
Jennings, Nancy et al vs George T. Hughes	Bill for Partition and Sale of Real Estate	1841	97
Jones, Tempe <i>et al</i> vs. B. Chick	Bill for Partition &c	1841	102
Jones, Tempe <i>et al</i> vs. B. Chick	Bill for Partition &c	1841	102
Joyce, John H et al vs E A M Ramsey	Bill for Account, Relief &c	1841	104
Joyce, John H et al vs E A M Ramsey	Bill for Account, Relief &c	1841	104
James, Elizabeth <i>et al</i> vs W. D. Wood	Bill for Partition	1842	112
James, Mary et al vs W. D. Wood	Bill for Partition	1842	112
James, Baylis <i>et al</i> vs W. D. Wood	Bill for Partition	1842	112

James, John <i>et al</i> vs W. D. Wood	Bill for Partition	1842	112
James, Caroline <i>et al</i> vs W. D. Wood	Bill for Partition	1842	112
James, Nancy et al vs Wiley D. Wood	Bill furParcition	1842	112
Joyce, Andrew J. <i>et ux</i> vs Temperance Gunnels	Bill for Injunction & Relief	1845	143
Johnson, William vs Lewis H Dickey	Bill for Injunction & Relief	1846	134
Jones, E P Ex Parte	Petition for Payment of Costs Here ends the J's.	1850	144
Kilgore, Benj <i>et al</i> vs Elizabeth P. Cureton	Bill for Partition	1828	103
Kilgore, Josiah <i>et al</i> vs Jane Morgan by Pro Ami	Bill for Setdement of Estate	1842	108
Kilgore, Josiah vs L L Westmoreland	Bill for Account & Relief		1843 114
Kilgore, J vs A. Fowler	Bill for Relief & Injunction	1844	118
Kilgore, Josiah <i>et al</i> vs Hartwell Lester <i>et al</i>	Bill for Relief & ne exeat	1844	130

Kilgore, Benjamin	Bill	184	1 103
vs Jno P. Moon <i>et</i> a/Exrs	for Relief, Account &c		
King, G. W. et al  vs  Elizabeth Bailey et al	Bill for Partition &c	1842	112
King, Nancy et al vs Elizabeth Bailey et al	Bill for Partition &c	1842	112

Here ends the K's

-----

## FAMILY GROUPS AND FAMILY CONNECTIONS FROM COUNTY COURT RECORDS

Contributed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello SC 29322

Contibutor's note: The intent and purpose of this contribution is to expose family groups and family connections from the various types of court records from the upstate counties of South Carolina. The county and the type of record will be carefully identified. The wording, sentence structure (or lack thereof), and punctuation (or lack thereof) of original documents will be followed as closely as possible. Information within a document that is not essential nor relevant to the genealogical content will be elided, as indicated by successive dots, i.e., .... Statements or individual words not in the original document will be enclosed by square brackets []. Names, places and dates are sometimes set in boldface type by the contributor for purposes of highlighting and emphasis.

## SPARTANBURG COUNTY

Contributor's Note: The immediately preceeding issue of this Quarterly (August 2003, p.135) contained the Will of William Buys (Buis, Buise), which was proven Sepetember 2, 1800 in Spartanburg District. He died possessed of 733 acres of land which he willed to his wife during her lifetime or widowhood. It now appears some of the estate papers of one **William Byars** were intermingled with the Buise estate papers, particularly the citation for the administration of the estate of William Byars in September, 1819. This contributor mistakenly assumed that the name Buis had morphed into the name Byars, and he included the Byars papers (with some reservations) as part of the Buis eatate. This assumption was wrong. Some additional documents, presented below, reveal that the estate of William Buis was finally settled in 1832. It is interesting to note that the Probate Court judge confused the name Buis with the name Byers in his order to sell the personal estate.

Spartanburg District, SC, Probate Court, File No.474, Estate of William Buis, Dec'd (1800), Abraham Buis, Adm'r

Order for Sale of Personal Propetty of William Buis, / une 11, 1832

South Carolina, Spartanburgh District} By W''' Trimmier, Esq. Ordinary for the District aforesaid. WHEREAS Abram Byers Exor of the Goods and Chattels of William Byers deceased, has